

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

MARILYN KEEPSEAGLE, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	Civil Action No.: 1:99CV03119
	)	(EGS)
v.	)	
	)	
TOM VILSACK, Secretary,	)	Judge Emmit G. Sullivan
United States Department of Agriculture,	)	Magistrate Judge Alan Kay
	)	
Defendant.	)	

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF FOR INTERTRIBAL AGRICULTURE COUNCIL  
AND INDIAN LAND TENURE FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION TO MODIFY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT CY PRES PROVISIONS  
(DKT. NO. 709)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Description of Amici Organizations .....	1
A. Intertribal Agriculture Council .....	1
B. Indian Land Tenure Foundation.....	2
III. Argument .....	4
A. IAC and ILTF Support Plaintiffs’ Motion to Modify the Settlement Agreement.....	4
B. Class Members were Given Fair and Reasonable Notice and Opportunity to Be Heard on Cy Pres Funds .....	5
C. Unforeseen Circumstances Justify Modification of Settlement Cy Pres Terms .....	7
D. Plaintiffs’ Proposed Modification Will Resolve Concerns About the Cy Pres Provisions of the Original Settlement Agreement and Yield Benefits for the Entire Class.....	11
IV. Conclusion .....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litigation</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014).....	10
<i>Pigford v. Veneman</i> , 292 F.3d 918 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	7, 8, 10-11
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	7, 8, 11
 <b>FEDERAL RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b).....	7, 8, 10
